IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO.:

86-34 CR (B)

Supercedes Administrative Order

No. 86-17 CR (B) (Amended)

IN RE: MISDEMEANOR PROBATION SERVICES

The 1975 legislature abolished misdemeanor probation services to County Courts previously furnished by Florida Probation and Parole. The Salvation Army provided such services in Brevard County until August 18, 1986. Effective that date, the "Court Services Program" was created by the Brevard County Commission to assume probation services for Misdemeanants placed on probation. It is thereupon

ORDERED:

- 1) Any defendant that a County Court Judge chooses to place on probation shall be placed under the supervision of the "Court Support Services Program" of Brevard County.
- It shall be the responsibility of the Coordinator of the "Court Support Services Program", in the supervision of all probation cases, to report within sixty (60) working days of the program's knowledge of a violation of probation, in writing, to the County Court Judge originally placing the defendant on probation, the details of the violation.
- 3) It shall further be the responsibility of the "Court Support Services Program" to carry out all special and general instructions of the County Court Judges for Brevard County as they relate to probationers under supervision of the program.
- 4) Each defendant placed on probation by a County Court Judge in Brevard County, shall, as directed by the judge, report to the program representative in the Brevard County Courthouse, Titusville, Florida; the

Brevard County Branch Courthouse, Rockledge, Florida; or the Brevard County Branch Courthouse, Melbourne, Florida and shall, following the first appearance, report on such date and time as may be directed by the representative of the "Court Support Services Program" having responsibility to supervise the individual.

5) This procedure is established in an attempt to provide continuity to probation services within Brevard County and shall continue in effect until further Order of the Court.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Rockledge, Brevard County, Florida this 8th day of January, 1987.

Clarence T. Johnson, Jr.

CLARENCE T. JOHNSON, JR.

Chief Judge

Distribution:

Circuit Judges
County Judges
Hon. Charles Roberts
Pete Wahl
Joan Madden
Susan Kennedy
Gregory Keller
Bill Deitz

Recording:

Brevard County 1-9-87; OR BOOK 2764, PAGE 2027-2028

Index: CRIMINAL - Probation - Misdeameanor